

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

06-5209, -5222

SHAFIQ RASUL; ASIF IQBAL; RHUHEL AHMED; JAMAL AL-HARITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE; RICHARD MYERS, AIR FORCE
GENERAL; GEOFFREY MILLER, ARMY MAJOR GENERAL; JAMES T. HILL, ARMY
GENERAL; MICHAEL E. DUNLAVEY, ARMY MAJOR GENERAL; JAY HOOD, ARMY
BRIGADIER GENERAL; MICHAEL LEHNERT, MARINE BRIGADIER GENERAL;
NELSON J. CANNON, ARMY COLONEL; TERRY CARRICO, ARMY COLONEL*;
WILLIAM CLINE, ARMY LIEUTENANT COLONEL; DIANE BEAVER, ARMY
LIEUTENANT COLONEL; DOES 1 THROUGH 100,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, C.A. NO. 1:04CV01864 (RMU)
THE HONORABLE RICARDO M. URBINA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND
HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

WILLIAM J. ACEVES
(D.C. Circuit Bar No. 47840)
CALIFORNIA WESTERN
SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 515-1589
Counsel of Record

PAUL HOFFMAN
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE SEPLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
(310) 396-0731

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ...i	
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 29(d).....ii	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v	
INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2	
ARGUMENT3	
I. TORTURE IS PROHIBITED BY INTERNATIONAL LAW AND CAN NEVER BE CONSIDERED AN OFFICIAL ACT OF STATE 4	
II. BECAUSE TORTURE CAN NEVER BE CONSIDERED AN OFFICIAL ACT OF STATE, GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS WHO AUTHORIZE TORTURE ARE NOT PROTECTED BY IMMUNITY.. 12	
CONCLUSION 19	
APPENDIX 21	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE..... 27	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</u> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Amerada Hess Shipping Corp. v. Argentine Republic</u> , 830 F.2d 421 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<u>Barrueto v. Larios</u> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fl. 2002)	7
<u>Berg v. British and African Steam Navigation Co.</u> , 243 U.S. 124 (1917)	14
<u>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</u> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<u>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</u> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<u>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</u> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<u>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</u> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<u>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</u> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)	7
* <u>Doe v. Unocal</u> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	7
* <u>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</u> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</u> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18

<u>Forti v. Suarez-Mason,</u> 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	7, 17
<u>Hilao v. Marcos,</u> 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<u>Hudson v. Guestier,</u> 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 293 (1808).....	15
<u>In re Doe,</u> 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13
<u>*In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation,</u> 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</u> 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987).....	13
<u>Jimenez v. Aristeguieta,</u> 311 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1962).....	13
<u>Kadic v. Karadzic,</u> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Korematsu v. United States,</u> 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	18
<u>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.,</u> 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	13
<u>Letelier v. Republic of Chile,</u> 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)	17
<u>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic,</u> 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	7
<u>Nuru v. Gonzales,</u> 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<u>Paul v. Avril,</u> 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....	7

<u>Paul v. Avril,</u> 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	17
<u>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia,</u> 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<u>Presbyterian Church of the Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,</u> 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7, 11
* <u>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany,</u> 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Rasul v. Rumsfeld,</u> 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,</u> 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	13
<u>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,</u> 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<u>Santissima Trinidad,</u> 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822).....	14
<u>Siderman de Blake v. Republic,</u> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</u> 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	7
<u>Tachiona v. Mugabe,</u> 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	7, 11
<u>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic,</u> 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	8
<u>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon,</u> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch), 116 (1812).....	13
<u>Trajano v. Marcos,</u> 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7

<u>United States v. Robel</u> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	1
<u>West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.</u> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<u>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Company</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<u>Xuncax v. Gramajo</u> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	7

Treatises and Conventions

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, entered into force Oct. 21, 1986, art. 5, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5.....	5
American Convention on Human Rights, entered into force July 18, 1978, art. 5(2), 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	5
Ilias Bantekas, "International Decisions: Prefecture of Voiotia v. Federal Republic of Germany," 92 <u>Am. J. Int'l L.</u> 765 (1999).....	16
Andrea Bianchi, "Denying State Immunity to Violations of Human Rights," 46 <u>Austrian J. Pub. & Int'l L.</u> 229 (1994).	15
Jurgen Brohmer, <u>State Immunity and the Violation of Human Rights</u> (1997)	15
Committee against Torture, <u>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America</u> U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (June 29, 2005).....	6
*Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, entered into force June 26, 1987, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... <i>passim</i>	
Emmerich De Vattel, <u>The Law of Nations</u> (1758).....	15

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, entered into force Sept. 3, 1953, U.N.T.S. 221	5
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, entered into force Oct. 31, 1950.....	4
Maria Gavouneli and Ilias Bantekas, “International Decisions: Prefecture of Voiotia v. Federal Republic of Germany,” 95 <u>Am. J. Int’l L.</u> 198 (2001)	16
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, entered into force Oct. 21, 1950.....	4
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, entered into force March 23, 1976, art. 7, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	4
Jordan J. Paust, “Executive Plans and Authorizations to Violate International Law Concerning Treatment and Interrogation of Detainees,” 43 <u>Columbia Journal of Transnational Law</u> 811 (2005).....	6
Jordan Paust, <u>International Law as Law of the United States</u> , (3d ed. 2007).....	15
<u>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</u> §102, rpt. 6 (1987)	10
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 5, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (1948).....	4
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, entered into force May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332.....	10
International Cases	
<u>A and Others v. Secretary of State</u> , [2005] UKHL 71.....	19
<u>Aksoy v. Turkey</u> , 23 E.H.R.R. 553 (1997).....	6

<u>(Case of Lori Berenson Mejia v. Peru),</u> 2004 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 119 (2004).....	6
<u>Ireland v. United Kingdom,</u> 2 E.H.R.R. 25 1978.....	6
<u>The Nurnberg Decision,</u> 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946).....	16
<u>Prosecutor v. Furundzija,</u> Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Oct. 2, 1995).....	6
<u>Regina v. Bow St. Metro. Stipendiary Magistrate and Others,</u> <u>Ex parte Pinochet Ugarte,</u> [2000] 1 A.C. 147	15
<u>Selmouni v. France,</u> 29 E.H.R.R. 403 (1999).....	6
